
  
 
 SUMMARY CHARTS 
 
 
1.  Overall Turnout: The average percentage of eligible citizens who voted in states which 
had mid-term statewide primaries in both parties up to September 1, 2010 and previous 
elections. (Note: Not all states which had primaries by this time in 2010 had held their 
primaries in previous mid-term years by this date. The comparisons are based on average 
aggregate turnout. These figures include votes in third party primaries.) 
 
YEAR    PERCENTAGE VOTED 
 
2010     18.7 
 
2006     16.7 
 
2002     19.0 
 
1998     18.7 
 
1994     20.5 
 
1990     21.8 
 
1986     21.4 
 
1982     24.1 
 
1978     24.2 
 
1974     24.6 
 
1970     29.8 
 
1966     31.8 
 
1962     29.2 
 
1958     32.3 
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2. Partisan Turnout: The average percentage of eligible citizens who voted in the primaries 
of each major political party. (Note: Some states held statewide primaries for nominees in 
only one party and, as in the chart above, not all the states which held primaries before 
September 1 had done so in any given previous year.) 
 
YEAR     DEMOCRATIC   REPUBLICAN 
 
2010     8.3     10.5 
 
2006     8.7     8.2 
 
2002     10.5     8.8 
 
1998     10.2     8.6 
 
1994     11.2     9.2 
 
1990     12.9     8.5 
 
1986     13.1     7.9 
 
1982     15.6     8.2 
 
1978     16.6     8.4 
 
1974     17.4     7.4 
 
1970     19.3     10.9 
 
1966     20.7     12.5 
 
1962     19.8     11.8 
 
1958     20.9     12.9 
 
1950     16.1     13.1 
 
1946     14.7     10.6 
 
1942     15.1     12,4 
 
1938     25.1     15.3 
 
1934     20.3     16.5 
 
1930     12.0     21.7 

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Ranked Order - 2010

TurnoutVAP2010
2010 % VAP

Voted
2010

Total Highest Statewide Primary Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham

4,590,000WA1) 1,448,160 31.55%
489,000AK2) 146,519 29.96%

3,184,000KY3) 873,932 27.45%
2,665,000OR4) 687,841 25.81%
1,070,000ME5) 254,343 23.77%
3,423,000AL6) 811,227 23.70%
2,094,000AR7) 480,539 22.95%
3,276,000CO8) 745,647 22.76%
4,590,000TN9) 1,005,004 21.90%

22,904,000CA10) 4,854,462 21.19%
7,587,000MI11) 1,577,206 20.79%
4,300,000AZ12) 893,713 20.78%
4,387,000MO13) 902,652 20.58%
1,984,000KS14) 405,424 20.43%
9,526,000PA15) 1,880,525 19.74%
8,580,000IL16) 1,652,202 19.26%

487,000ND17) 93,406 19.18%
2,580,000OK18) 489,572 18.98%
3,295,000SC19) 611,599 18.56%
1,249,000NE20) 227,553 18.22%
1,057,000ID21) 185,698 17.57%
1,723,000NV22) 291,682 16.93%
1,375,000NM23) 231,587 16.84%
6,460,000GA24) 1,075,966 16.66%

13,387,000FL25) 2,182,715 16.30%
8,624,000OH26) 1,382,798 16.03%

15,286,000TX27) 2,165,090 14.16%
2,215,000IA28) 286,352 12.93%
6,575,000NC29) 797,321 12.13%
2,547,000CT30) 301,097 11.82%
1,436,000WV31) 146,366 10.19%
3,373,000LA32) 209,768 6.22%
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Ranked Order - 2010

TurnoutVAP2010
2010 % VAP

Voted
2010

Democratic Highest Statewide Primary Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham

3,184,000KY1) 521,657 16.38%
2,094,000AR2) 335,720 16.03%
4,590,000WA3) 703,065 15.32%
2,665,000OR4) 374,404 14.05%
1,070,000ME5) 122,936 11.49%
9,526,000PA6) 1,055,780 11.08%

22,904,000CA7) 2,419,935 10.57%
8,580,000IL8) 904,773 10.55%
3,276,000CO9) 338,537 10.33%
2,580,000OK10) 241,670 9.37%
3,423,000AL11) 318,330 9.30%
1,375,000NM12) 109,318 7.95%
8,624,000OH13) 684,206 7.93%

489,000AK14) 38,343 7.84%
4,387,000MO15) 317,591 7.24%
2,547,000CT16) 180,926 7.10%
7,587,000MI17) 528,822 6.97%
4,300,000AZ18) 295,386 6.87%

13,387,000FL19) 918,273 6.86%
1,723,000NV20) 115,998 6.73%
6,575,000NC21) 425,353 6.47%
1,436,000WV22) 92,712 6.46%
4,590,000TN23) 284,200 6.19%
6,460,000GA24) 395,467 6.12%
3,295,000SC25) 189,348 5.75%

487,000ND26) 26,353 5.41%
1,249,000NE27) 57,463 4.60%

15,286,000TX28) 680,548 4.45%
1,984,000KS29) 81,371 4.10%
3,373,000LA30) 110,051 3.26%
2,215,000IA31) 67,977 3.07%
1,057,000ID32) 27,412 2.59%

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
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Ranked Order - 2010

TurnoutVAP2010
2010 % VAP

Voted
2010

Republican Highest Statewide Primary Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham

489,000AK1) 104,346 21.34%
1,984,000KS2) 324,053 16.33%
4,590,000WA3) 722,228 15.73%
4,590,000TN4) 720,804 15.70%
1,057,000ID5) 160,480 15.18%

581,000SD6) 83,817 14.43%
3,423,000AL7) 492,897 14.40%
4,300,000AZ8) 594,688 13.83%
7,587,000MI9) 1,048,384 13.82%

487,000ND10) 66,505 13.66%
1,249,000NE11) 170,090 13.62%
4,387,000MO12) 579,648 13.21%
3,295,000SC13) 422,251 12.81%
3,276,000CO14) 407,110 12.43%
1,070,000ME15) 131,407 12.28%
4,631,000IN16) 550,369 11.88%
2,665,000OR17) 313,437 11.76%
3,184,000KY18) 352,275 11.06%
1,817,000UT19) 192,417 10.59%
6,460,000GA20) 680,499 10.53%

22,904,000CA21) 2,377,053 10.38%
2,215,000IA22) 227,525 10.27%
1,723,000NV23) 175,684 10.20%

15,286,000TX24) 1,484,542 9.71%
13,387,000FL25) 1,294,338 9.67%
2,580,000OK26) 247,902 9.61%
9,526,000PA27) 857,142 9.00%
1,375,000NM28) 122,269 8.89%
8,624,000OH29) 746,691 8.66%
8,580,000IL30) 742,268 8.65%
2,094,000AR31) 144,819 6.92%
6,575,000NC32) 371,968 5.66%
2,547,000CT33) 122,321 4.80%
1,436,000WV34) 53,428 3.72%
3,373,000LA35) 97,238 2.88%
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Total Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006
Ranked By Percent Point Difference
Primary Races

 

2010 VAP
2010

ST
% VAP

2006

Voted Voted
% VAP

2010

Point Diff /

-2010 - 2006

% DiffTurnout

CO 745,6473,276,000 22.76 10.64 12.12 / 113.91
ME 254,3431,070,000 23.77 12.01 11.76 / 97.92
AZ 893,7134,300,000 20.78 13.70 7.08 / 51.68
WA 1,448,1604,590,000 31.55 24.88 6.67 / 26.81
KS 405,4241,984,000 20.43 13.86 6.57 / 47.40
SC 611,5993,295,000 18.56 12.23 6.33 / 51.76
TX 2,165,09015,286,000 14.16 8.11 6.05 / 74.60
PA 1,880,5259,526,000 19.74 13.93 5.81 / 41.71
MI 1,577,2067,587,000 20.79 15.05 5.74 / 38.14
MO 902,6524,387,000 20.58 15.83 4.75 / 30.01
NM 231,5871,375,000 16.84 13.15 3.69 / 28.06
GA 1,075,9666,460,000 16.66 14.67 1.99 / 13.57
OR 687,8412,665,000 25.81 24.17 1.64 / 6.79
TN 1,005,0044,590,000 21.90 20.37 1.53 / 7.51
FL 2,182,71513,387,000 16.30 14.80 1.50 / 10.14
OK 489,5722,580,000 18.98 17.57 1.41 / 8.03
CA 4,854,46222,904,000 21.19 20.35 0.84 / 4.13
ID 185,6981,057,000 17.57 16.93 0.64 / 3.78
NV 291,6821,723,000 16.93 16.64 0.29 / 1.74
IL 1,652,2028,580,000 19.26 19.76 -0.50 / -2.53
ND 93,406487,000 19.18 20.51 -1.33 / -6.48
OH 1,382,7988,624,000 16.03 19.13 -3.10 / -16.20
AK 146,519489,000 29.96 33.70 -3.74 / -11.10
AL 811,2273,423,000 23.70 27.54 -3.84 / -13.94
IA 286,3522,215,000 12.93 17.02 -4.09 / -24.03
WV 146,3661,436,000 10.19 18.80 -8.61 / -45.80
NE 227,5531,249,000 18.22 28.23 -10.01 / -35.46
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Democratic Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006
Ranked By Percent Point Difference
Primary Races

 

2010 VAP
2010

ST
% VAP

2006

Voted Voted
% VAP

2010

Point Diff /

-2010 - 2006

% DiffTurnout

ME 122,9361,070,000 11.49 5.18 6.31 / 121.81
CO 338,5373,276,000 10.33 4.51 5.82 / 129.05
PA 1,055,7809,526,000 11.08 7.93 3.15 / 39.72
OR 374,4042,665,000 14.05 12.45 1.60 / 12.85
SC 189,3483,295,000 5.75 4.39 1.36 / 30.98
AZ 295,3864,300,000 6.87 5.87 1.00 / 17.04
WA 703,0654,590,000 15.32 14.33 0.99 / 6.91
TX 680,54815,286,000 4.45 3.51 0.94 / 26.78
KS 81,3711,984,000 4.10 3.90 0.20 / 5.13
FL 918,27313,387,000 6.86 6.88 -0.02 / -0.29
MI 528,8227,587,000 6.97 7.19 -0.22 / -3.06
ID 27,4121,057,000 2.59 3.08 -0.49 / -15.91
IL 904,7738,580,000 10.55 11.11 -0.56 / -5.04
NM 109,3181,375,000 7.95 8.75 -0.80 / -9.14
NV 115,9981,723,000 6.73 7.63 -0.90 / -11.80
MO 317,5914,387,000 7.24 8.20 -0.96 / -11.71
CA 2,419,93522,904,000 10.57 11.53 -0.96 / -8.33
OK 241,6702,580,000 9.37 10.40 -1.03 / -9.90
OH 684,2068,624,000 7.93 9.41 -1.48 / -15.73
GA 395,4676,460,000 6.12 7.85 -1.73 / -22.04
NE 57,4631,249,000 4.60 7.48 -2.88 / -38.50
TN 284,2004,590,000 6.19 10.01 -3.82 / -38.16
AK 38,343489,000 7.84 11.69 -3.85 / -32.93
CT 180,9262,547,000 7.10 11.37 -4.27 / -37.55
AL 318,3303,423,000 9.30 13.87 -4.57 / -32.95
WV 92,7121,436,000 6.46 13.07 -6.61 / -50.57
ND 26,353487,000 5.41 12.08 -6.67 / -55.22
IA 67,9772,215,000 3.07 13.61 -10.54 / -77.44

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
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Republican Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006
Ranked By Percent Point Difference
Primary Races

 

2010 VAP
2010

ST
% VAP

2006

Voted Voted
% VAP

2010

Point Diff /

-2010 - 2006

% DiffTurnout

IA 227,5252,215,000 10.27 3.41 6.86 / 201.17
KS 324,0531,984,000 16.33 9.96 6.37 / 63.96
CO 407,1103,276,000 12.43 6.13 6.30 / 102.77
AZ 594,6884,300,000 13.83 7.83 6.00 / 76.63
MI 1,048,3847,587,000 13.82 8.05 5.77 / 71.68
MO 579,6484,387,000 13.21 7.63 5.58 / 73.13
ME 131,4071,070,000 12.28 6.83 5.45 / 79.80
ND 66,505487,000 13.66 8.43 5.23 / 62.04
WA 722,2284,590,000 15.73 10.55 5.18 / 49.10
TX 1,484,54215,286,000 9.71 4.60 5.11 / 111.09
SC 422,2513,295,000 12.81 7.84 4.97 / 63.39
TN 720,8044,590,000 15.70 10.85 4.85 / 44.70
NM 122,2691,375,000 8.89 4.40 4.49 / 102.05
GA 680,4996,460,000 10.53 6.82 3.71 / 54.40
IN 550,3694,631,000 11.88 8.67 3.21 / 37.02
PA 857,1429,526,000 9.00 6.23 2.77 / 44.46
OK 247,9022,580,000 9.61 7.17 2.44 / 34.03
FL 1,294,33813,387,000 9.67 7.91 1.76 / 22.25
CA 2,377,05322,904,000 10.38 8.82 1.56 / 17.69
ID 160,4801,057,000 15.18 13.86 1.32 / 9.52
NV 175,6841,723,000 10.20 9.01 1.19 / 13.21
AL 492,8973,423,000 14.40 13.67 0.73 / 5.34
OR 313,4372,665,000 11.76 11.72 0.04 / 0.34
IL 742,2688,580,000 8.65 8.66 -0.01 / -0.12
AK 104,346489,000 21.34 22.01 -0.67 / -3.04
OH 746,6918,624,000 8.66 9.71 -1.05 / -10.81
WV 53,4281,436,000 3.72 5.72 -2.00 / -34.97
NE 170,0901,249,000 13.62 22.23 -8.61 / -38.73
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Total Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-5.53-1.74 -5.92-0.29-3.84 29.233,423,000 811,227AL 23.70 27.54 23.99 25.44 29.62
-7.573.50 0.724.67-3.74 37.53489,000 146,519AK 29.96 33.70 25.29 26.46 29.24
-3.6510.19 1.295.687.08 24.434,300,000 893,713AZ 20.78 13.70 15.10 10.59 19.49

-10.623.374.19 33.572,094,000 480,539AR 22.95 18.76 19.58
-4.58-9.02 -2.01-0.890.84 25.7722,904,000 4,854,462CA 21.19 20.35 22.08 30.21 23.20
6.6910.06 13.6412.6312.12 16.073,276,000 745,647CO 22.76 10.64 10.13 12.70 9.12

-0.022,547,000 301,097CT 11.82 11.84
-2.47-1.051.50 18.7713,387,000 2,182,715FL 16.30 14.80 17.35
-8.380.16 1.760.421.99 25.046,460,000 1,075,966GA 16.66 14.67 16.24 16.50 14.90
-5.44-0.60 -5.38-2.440.64 23.011,057,000 185,698ID 17.57 16.93 20.01 18.17 22.95
-0.41-0.67 -2.69-6.52-0.50 19.678,580,000 1,652,202IL 19.26 19.76 25.78 19.93 21.95
-1.50-0.14 -8.19-0.12-4.09 14.432,215,000 286,352IA 12.93 17.02 13.05 13.07 21.12
-6.53-1.55 -2.860.516.57 26.961,984,000 405,424KS 20.43 13.86 19.92 21.98 23.29
13.381.24 14.073,184,000 873,932KY 27.45 26.21

-41.0647.283,373,000 209,768LA 6.22
11.8312.92 3.318.2611.76 11.941,070,000 254,343ME 23.77 12.01 15.51 10.85 20.46
8.182.83 2.76-1.855.74 12.617,587,000 1,577,206MI 20.79 15.05 22.64 17.96 18.03

6.96 -0.93-0.654.754,387,000 902,652MO 20.58 15.83 21.23 13.62 21.51
-13.22-9.02 -7.191.15-10.01 31.441,249,000 227,553NE 18.22 28.23 17.07 27.24 25.41
-2.11-2.31 -5.702.160.29 19.041,723,000 291,682NV 16.93 16.64 14.77 19.24 22.63
-8.57-4.52 -9.11-2.383.69 25.411,375,000 231,587NM 16.84 13.15 19.22 21.36 25.95
-5.55-2.09-5.71 17.686,575,000 797,321NC 12.13 17.84 14.22

2.14 -5.61-1.33487,000 93,406ND 19.18 20.51 17.04 24.79
-2.33-1.32 -5.523.86-3.10 18.368,624,000 1,382,798OH 16.03 19.13 12.17 17.35 21.55

-13.15-8.43-3.241.41 32.132,580,000 489,572OK 18.98 17.57 22.22 27.41
-0.453.41 0.54-2.071.64 26.262,665,000 687,841OR 25.81 24.17 27.88 22.40 25.27
3.998.37 -3.590.425.81 15.759,526,000 1,880,525PA 19.74 13.93 19.32 11.37 23.33

-0.466.333,295,000 611,599SC 18.56 12.23 19.02
4.005.15 -3.98-3.191.53 17.904,590,000 1,005,004TN 21.90 20.37 25.09 16.75 25.88

-6.515.74 1.022.306.05 20.6715,286,000 2,165,090TX 14.16 8.11 11.86 8.42 13.14
5.44 6.586.674,590,000 1,448,160WA 31.55 24.88 26.11 24.97

-12.09-11.77-11.09-8.61 22.281,436,000 146,366WV 10.19 18.80 21.28 21.96

-2.87-1.750.06-0.232.0329,297,966156,318,000
Overall:

18.74 16.71 18.97 18.68 21.6220.49

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Total Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1986 - 1970
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1986

Points Points
+/-10-82

1982
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-78

1978

Points
+/-10-70% VAP

Points
+/-10-74% VAP

1974 1970

Turnout

 

+/-10-86
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-11.58-10.103,423,000 811,227AL 23.70 33.80 35.28
-10.60-12.76 -8.81-17.79-15.01 40.56489,000 146,519AK 29.96 44.97 47.75 42.72 38.77

5.90 -1.833.721.654,300,000 893,713AZ 20.78 19.13 17.06 14.88 22.61
-18.92-18.86-12.62-9.45 41.872,094,000 480,539AR 22.95 32.40 35.57 41.81
-15.32-17.90 -13.29-10.58-3.36 36.5122,904,000 4,854,462CA 21.19 24.55 31.77 39.09 34.48

1.023,276,000 745,647CO 22.76 21.74
-4.7016.522,547,000 301,097CT 11.82
-9.23-5.51 -3.09-2.06-2.34 25.5313,387,000 2,182,715FL 16.30 18.64 18.36 21.81 19.39

-14.14-3.27 -10.81-7.820.35 30.806,460,000 1,075,966GA 16.66 16.31 24.48 19.93 27.47
-17.25-6.59 34.821,057,000 185,698ID 17.57 24.16

4.07 -0.962.498,580,000 1,652,202IL 19.26 16.77 15.19 20.22
0.042,215,000 286,352IA 12.93 12.89

-0.77-0.99-1.621,984,000 405,424KS 20.43 22.05 21.42 21.20
21.47 18.653,184,000 873,932KY 27.45 5.98 8.80

-34.553,373,000 209,768LA 6.22 40.77
1.294.40 -2.744.26-3.51 22.481,070,000 254,343ME 23.77 27.28 19.51 19.37 26.51

-0.504.81-1.724.98 21.297,587,000 1,577,206MI 20.79 15.81 22.51 15.98
-2.600.84-4.050.21 23.184,387,000 902,652MO 20.58 20.37 24.63 19.74

-17.09-11.99-9.43-11.71 35.311,249,000 227,553NE 18.22 29.93 27.65 30.21
-15.55-9.26 -11.38-11.53-4.57 32.481,723,000 291,682NV 16.93 21.50 28.46 26.19 28.31
-16.39-7.44 -11.18-10.17 33.231,375,000 231,587NM 16.84 27.01 24.28 28.02

-6.39-6.926,575,000 797,321NC 12.13 19.05 18.52
487,000 93,406ND 19.18

-13.320.50 -6.66-6.13 29.358,624,000 1,382,798OH 16.03 22.16 15.53 22.69
-13.08 -22.41-7.38-11.402,580,000 489,572OK 18.98 30.38 26.36 32.06 41.39

-14.85-4.14 -9.40-3.88-4.62 40.662,665,000 687,841OR 25.81 30.43 29.69 29.95 35.21
-7.10 -1.412.939,526,000 1,880,525PA 19.74 16.81 26.84 21.15
-1.02 -0.553,295,000 611,599SC 18.56 19.58 19.11

-13.14-11.50 -9.42-1.95-6.04 35.044,590,000 1,005,004TN 21.90 27.94 23.85 33.40 31.32
-10.90-7.61 -5.54-1.85-1.31 25.0615,286,000 2,165,090TX 14.16 15.47 16.01 21.77 19.70
-1.3812.2710.6112.25 32.934,590,000 1,448,160WA 31.55 19.30 20.94 19.28

-14.051,436,000 146,366WV 10.19 24.24

-11.04-5.82-5.46-5.31-2.6629,297,966156,318,000
Overall:

18.74 21.40 24.05 24.21 29.7824.56

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Total Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1966 - 1950
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1966

Points Points
+/-10-62

1962
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-58

1958

Points
+/-10-50% VAP

Points
+/-10-54% VAP

1954 1950

Turnout

 

+/-10-66
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

3,423,000 811,227AL 23.70
2.62-2.28489,000 146,519AK 29.96 32.24 27.34

-7.73-4.034,300,000 893,713AZ 20.78 24.81 28.51
-13.96-16.372,094,000 480,539AR 22.95 39.32 36.91
-23.55-20.89-22.3722,904,000 4,854,462CA 21.19 43.56 42.08 44.74

5.0717.693,276,000 745,647CO 22.76
2,547,000 301,097CT 11.82

-14.48-14.5013,387,000 2,182,715FL 16.30 30.80 30.78
6,460,000 1,075,966GA 16.66

-20.74-21.81-22.44 38.311,057,000 185,698ID 17.57 40.01 39.38
-6.76-9.76 26.028,580,000 1,652,202IL 19.26 29.02
-8.30-4.06-1.80 21.232,215,000 286,352IA 12.93 14.73 16.99
-6.96-3.18-2.24 27.391,984,000 405,424KS 20.43 22.67 23.61
16.3116.5419.28 11.143,184,000 873,932KY 27.45 8.17 10.91

3,373,000 209,768LA 6.22
-1.65-1.821,070,000 254,343ME 23.77 25.59 25.42

7,587,000 1,577,206MI 20.79
-3.900.53-1.75 24.484,387,000 902,652MO 20.58 22.33 20.05

-0.29-11.64-15.171,249,000 227,553NE 18.22 33.39 29.86 18.51
-28.11-21.29-25.21 45.041,723,000 291,682NV 16.93 42.14 38.22
-15.23-9.73-16.45 32.071,375,000 231,587NM 16.84 33.29 26.57

6,575,000 797,321NC 12.13
-27.99-23.83 47.17487,000 93,406ND 19.18 43.01
-2.97-4.89-5.03-3.71 19.008,624,000 1,382,798OH 16.03 19.74 21.06 20.92

-21.93-18.94-22.19-20.78 40.912,580,000 489,572OK 18.98 39.76 41.17 37.92
-14.61-14.31-15.552,665,000 687,841OR 25.81 41.36 40.12 40.42

-9.58-9.64-6.41-10.61 29.329,526,000 1,880,525PA 19.74 30.35 26.15 29.38
3,295,000 611,599SC 18.56

-12.47-17.764,590,000 1,005,004TN 21.90 39.66 34.37
-13.5015,286,000 2,165,090TX 14.16 27.66

1.212.06 30.344,590,000 1,448,160WA 31.55 29.49
1,436,000 146,366WV 10.19

-6.74-12.03-13.60-10.45-13.0729,297,966156,318,000
Overall:

18.74 31.81 29.19 32.34 25.4830.78

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Total Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1946 - 1930
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1946

Points Points
+/-10-42

1942
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-38

1938

Points
+/-10-30% VAP

Points
+/-10-34% VAP

1934 1930

Turnout

 

+/-10-46
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

3,423,000 811,227AL 23.70
489,000 146,519AK 29.96

4,300,000 893,713AZ 20.78
2,094,000 480,539AR 22.95

-14.74-25.10 -24.46-12.43-12.23 35.9322,904,000 4,854,462CA 21.19 33.42 33.62 46.29 45.65
-5.21-2.94 -9.867.1511.87 27.973,276,000 745,647CO 22.76 10.89 15.61 25.70 32.62

2,547,000 301,097CT 11.82
13,387,000 2,182,715FL 16.30
6,460,000 1,075,966GA 16.66

-22.86 -17.43-2.26-5.891,057,000 185,698ID 17.57 23.46 19.83 40.43 35.00
-19.91-26.72-14.23 39.178,580,000 1,652,202IL 19.26 33.49 45.98

-13.25 -18.80-6.43-3.532,215,000 286,352IA 12.93 16.46 19.36 26.18 31.73
-11.64-13.45 -19.62-1.240.65 32.071,984,000 405,424KS 20.43 19.78 21.67 33.88 40.05

-9.2713.8217.263,184,000 873,932KY 27.45 10.19 13.63 36.72
3,373,000 209,768LA 6.22
1,070,000 254,343ME 23.77
7,587,000 1,577,206MI 20.79

-17.65 -19.871.024,387,000 902,652MO 20.58 19.56 38.23 40.45
1,249,000 227,553NE 18.22

-29.51-34.57 -36.23-21.56 46.441,723,000 291,682NV 16.93 38.49 51.50 53.16
-9.13-7.351,375,000 231,587NM 16.84 24.19 25.97

-11.7723.906,575,000 797,321NC 12.13
-35.01-42.75 -49.90-18.93-19.93 54.19487,000 93,406ND 19.18 39.11 38.11 61.93 69.08
-0.55-17.68 -14.041.472.41 16.588,624,000 1,382,798OH 16.03 13.62 14.56 33.71 30.07

-14.72-30.24 -26.71-13.08-12.40 33.702,580,000 489,572OK 18.98 31.38 32.06 49.22 45.69
2,665,000 687,841OR 25.81

-11.92-19.66 -12.61-4.32-0.57 31.669,526,000 1,880,525PA 19.74 20.31 24.06 39.40 32.35
3,295,000 611,599SC 18.56

3.764,590,000 1,005,004TN 21.90 18.14
-14.63-17.16 28.7915,286,000 2,165,090TX 14.16 31.32

-9.66 -2.175.114,590,000 1,448,160WA 31.55 26.44 41.21 33.72
1,436,000 146,366WV 10.19

-12.00-17.43-21.22-6.52-2.8929,297,966156,318,000
Overall:

18.74 21.63 25.26 39.96 30.7436.17

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Democratic Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-15.71-1.83 -13.45-3.87-4.57 25.013,423,000 318,330AL 9.30 13.87 13.17 11.13 22.75
-9.57-2.76 -6.650.38-3.85 17.41489,000 38,343AK 7.84 11.69 7.46 10.60 14.49
-3.023.50 -2.190.571.00 9.894,300,000 295,386AZ 6.87 5.87 6.30 3.37 9.06

-12.49-0.681.93 28.522,094,000 335,720AR 16.03 14.10 16.71
-3.63-7.69 -1.500.02-0.96 14.2022,904,000 2,419,935CA 10.57 11.53 10.55 18.26 12.07
2.005.24 7.756.515.82 8.333,276,000 338,537CO 10.33 4.51 3.82 5.09 2.58
1.680.04-4.27 5.422,547,000 180,926CT 7.10 11.37 7.06

-4.71-1.49-4.91-0.02 11.5713,387,000 918,273FL 6.86 6.88 11.77 8.35
-16.39-2.75 -2.93-1.68-1.73 22.516,460,000 395,467GA 6.12 7.85 7.80 8.87 9.05
-4.20-0.57 -4.92-1.54-0.49 6.791,057,000 27,412ID 2.59 3.08 4.13 3.16 7.51
0.45-0.87 -2.89-4.33-0.56 10.108,580,000 904,773IL 10.55 11.11 14.88 11.42 13.44

-6.74-2.35 -3.10-0.83-10.54 9.812,215,000 67,977IA 3.07 13.61 3.90 5.42 6.17
-5.54-1.40 -4.57-0.460.20 9.641,984,000 81,371KS 4.10 3.90 4.56 5.50 8.67
4.97-2.881.21 11.413,184,000 521,657KY 16.38 15.17 19.26

-23.4526.713,373,000 110,051LA 3.26
4.876.73 0.694.186.31 6.621,070,000 122,936ME 11.49 5.18 7.31 4.76 10.80
1.42-3.41 -3.06-7.57-0.22 5.557,587,000 528,822MI 6.97 7.19 14.54 10.38 10.03

-0.22 -6.20-3.42-0.964,387,000 317,591MO 7.24 8.20 10.66 7.46 13.44
-10.07-4.36 -5.22-0.41-2.88 14.671,249,000 57,463NE 4.60 7.48 5.01 8.96 9.82
-3.50-1.77 -4.750.37-0.90 10.231,723,000 115,998NV 6.73 7.63 6.36 8.50 11.48
-9.61-6.79 -9.64-3.79-0.80 17.561,375,000 109,318NM 7.95 8.75 11.74 14.74 17.59
-7.46-3.07-4.24 13.936,575,000 425,353NC 6.47 10.71 9.54

-3.79 -8.78-6.67487,000 26,353ND 5.41 12.08 9.20 14.19
-2.32-0.32 -3.602.35-1.48 10.258,624,000 684,206OH 7.93 9.41 5.58 8.25 11.53

-14.45-2.23 -9.33-4.62-1.03 23.822,580,000 241,670OK 9.37 10.40 13.99 11.60 18.70
1.720.89 1.19-0.331.60 12.332,665,000 374,404OR 14.05 12.45 14.38 13.16 12.86
1.915.38 -1.21-2.393.15 9.179,526,000 1,055,780PA 11.08 7.93 13.47 5.70 12.29

-1.85-3.901.36 7.603,295,000 189,348SC 5.75 4.39 9.65
-6.99-1.09 -7.69-6.42-3.82 13.184,590,000 284,200TN 6.19 10.01 12.61 7.28 13.88
-8.670.64 -4.10-2.880.94 13.1215,286,000 680,548TX 4.45 3.51 7.33 3.81 8.55

2.10 4.930.994,590,000 703,065WA 15.32 14.33 13.22 10.39
-11.12-9.83-9.24-6.61 17.581,436,000 92,712WV 6.46 13.07 15.70 16.29

-4.63-2.86-1.87-2.15-0.3612,963,925156,318,000
Overall:

8.29 8.65 10.45 10.16 12.9211.16

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Democratic Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1986 - 1970
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1986

Points Points
+/-10-82

1982
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-78

1978

Points
+/-10-70% VAP

Points
+/-10-74% VAP

1974 1970

Turnout

 

+/-10-86
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-41.08-25.00 -24.96-26.80-23.48 50.383,423,000 318,330AL 9.30 32.78 36.10 34.30 34.26
-12.35-2.08 -11.81-11.43-11.52 20.19489,000 38,343AK 7.84 19.36 19.27 9.92 19.65
-4.89-1.33 -5.22-1.40-2.35 11.764,300,000 295,386AZ 6.87 9.22 8.27 8.20 12.09

-20.71-21.42 -25.60-18.72-15.03 36.742,094,000 335,720AR 16.03 31.06 34.75 37.45 41.63
-9.77-11.64 -10.42-7.01-2.43 20.3422,904,000 2,419,935CA 10.57 13.00 17.58 22.21 20.99

-2.023,276,000 338,537CO 10.33 12.35
-2.60-2.43 9.702,547,000 180,926CT 7.10 9.53

-10.47-9.07 -8.40-6.45-5.16 17.3313,387,000 918,273FL 6.86 12.02 13.31 15.93 15.26
-21.03-13.07 -19.89-16.82-8.37 27.156,460,000 395,467GA 6.12 14.49 22.94 19.19 26.01
-12.76-9.42 15.351,057,000 27,412ID 2.59 12.01

1.14 -2.79-0.148,580,000 904,773IL 10.55 10.69 9.41 13.34
-3.04-2.31 -3.82-6.43-3.47 6.112,215,000 67,977IA 3.07 6.54 9.50 5.38 6.89

-3.81 -5.27-3.57-2.501,984,000 81,371KS 4.10 6.60 7.67 7.91 9.37
11.61 9.363,184,000 521,657KY 16.38 4.77 7.02

-27.49 -24.70-19.223,373,000 110,051LA 3.26 22.48 30.75 27.96
2.711.81 -1.192.38-2.28 8.781,070,000 122,936ME 11.49 13.77 9.11 9.68 12.68

-3.41-2.75 -5.39-5.590.02 10.387,587,000 528,822MI 6.97 6.95 12.56 9.72 12.36
-8.02-7.42-9.18-5.79 15.264,387,000 317,591MO 7.24 13.03 16.42 14.66
-9.57-7.47 -9.36-6.48-8.25 14.171,249,000 57,463NE 4.60 12.85 11.08 12.07 13.96

-13.61-10.05 -11.63-10.72-5.39 20.341,723,000 115,998NV 6.73 12.12 17.45 16.78 18.36
-15.14-10.50 -12.92-11.77 23.091,375,000 109,318NM 7.95 19.72 18.45 20.87

-9.67 -9.44-8.086,575,000 425,353NC 6.47 14.55 16.14 15.91
-10.51487,000 26,353ND 5.41 15.92

-6.670.17 -6.76-5.47-1.97 14.608,624,000 684,206OH 7.93 9.90 13.40 7.76 14.69
-15.98-17.47 -24.06-11.75-13.87 25.352,580,000 241,670OK 9.37 23.24 21.12 26.84 33.43
-7.48-1.89 -6.11-2.38-1.99 21.532,665,000 374,404OR 14.05 16.04 16.43 15.94 20.16
-3.26-4.00 -1.572.380.06 14.349,526,000 1,055,780PA 11.08 11.02 8.70 15.08 12.65

-12.68 -11.47-7.993,295,000 189,348SC 5.75 13.74 18.43 17.22
-18.57-18.68 -16.46-12.78-15.00 24.764,590,000 284,200TN 6.19 21.19 18.97 24.87 22.65
-18.93-15.57 -14.39-8.87-5.88 23.3815,286,000 680,548TX 4.45 10.33 13.32 20.02 18.84
-13.272.84-0.365.68 28.594,590,000 703,065WA 15.32 9.64 15.68 12.48
-14.12-10.34 20.581,436,000 92,712WV 6.46 16.80

-11.03-9.14-8.32-7.26-4.7912,963,925156,318,000
Overall:

8.29 13.08 15.55 16.61 19.3217.44

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Democratic Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1966 - 1950
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1966

Points Points
+/-10-62

1962
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-58

1958

Points
+/-10-50% VAP

Points
+/-10-54% VAP

1954 1950

Turnout

 

+/-10-66
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-10.67-20.98 -22.54-24.76-36.35 19.973,423,000 318,330AL 9.30 45.65 34.06 30.28 31.84
-22.19-7.65-12.45489,000 38,343AK 7.84 20.29 15.49 30.03
-16.68-12.88-8.634,300,000 295,386AZ 6.87 15.50 19.75 23.55

-13.02-20.46 -14.03-21.94-21.51 29.052,094,000 335,720AR 16.03 37.54 37.97 36.49 30.06
-14.92-11.35-13.1122,904,000 2,419,935CA 10.57 23.68 21.92 25.49

2.308.033,276,000 338,537CO 10.33
2,547,000 180,926CT 7.10

-19.63 -22.34-14.48-20.6813,387,000 918,273FL 6.86 27.54 21.34 26.49 29.20
-19.89-20.17 -21.89-27.74-22.74 26.016,460,000 395,467GA 6.12 28.86 33.86 26.29 28.01
-17.02-17.32-19.29-15.43 19.611,057,000 27,412ID 2.59 18.02 21.88 19.91
-2.69-4.85 13.248,580,000 904,773IL 10.55 15.40
-2.51-2.01-1.66 5.582,215,000 67,977IA 3.07 4.73 5.08
-4.68-4.71-4.26 8.781,984,000 81,371KS 4.10 8.36 8.81
7.797.8511.68 8.593,184,000 521,657KY 16.38 4.70 8.53

-22.60-24.24-30.993,373,000 110,051LA 3.26 34.25 27.50 25.86
4.345.131.971,070,000 122,936ME 11.49 9.52 6.36 7.15

-3.37-7.947,587,000 528,822MI 6.97 14.91 10.34
-8.21-7.65-8.52 15.454,387,000 317,591MO 7.24 15.76 14.89

-3.47-7.39-8.751,249,000 57,463NE 4.60 13.35 11.99 8.07
-23.62-21.91-18.83-21.46 30.351,723,000 115,998NV 6.73 28.19 25.56 28.64
-20.08-14.31-16.48-18.86 28.031,375,000 109,318NM 7.95 26.81 24.43 22.26
-20.06-18.42-13.40 26.536,575,000 425,353NC 6.47 19.87 24.89
-3.14-8.15 8.55487,000 26,353ND 5.41 13.56
-0.67-3.35-3.26-1.18 8.608,624,000 684,206OH 7.93 9.11 11.19 11.28

-27.52-24.37-27.53-24.20 36.892,580,000 241,670OK 9.37 33.57 36.90 33.74
-5.95-6.76-7.622,665,000 374,404OR 14.05 21.67 20.81 20.00

2.70-3.04-1.57-4.42 8.389,526,000 1,055,780PA 11.08 15.50 12.65 14.12
-23.89-24.65 -19.54-19.37-17.52 29.643,295,000 189,348SC 5.75 23.27 25.12 30.40 25.29
-17.94-26.69 -27.32-27.63-27.95 24.134,590,000 284,200TN 6.19 34.14 33.82 32.88 33.51
-17.84-20.28 -22.26-21.17-15.58 22.2915,286,000 680,548TX 4.45 20.03 25.62 24.73 26.71

1.25-8.45-1.77 14.074,590,000 703,065WA 15.32 17.09 23.77
-13.451,436,000 92,712WV 6.46 19.91

-7.79-19.82-12.57-11.53-12.3612,963,925156,318,000
Overall:

8.29 20.65 19.82 20.86 16.0828.12

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Democratic Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1946 - 1930
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1946

Points Points
+/-10-42

1942
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-38

1938

Points
+/-10-30% VAP

Points
+/-10-34% VAP

1934 1930

Turnout

 

+/-10-46
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-4.53-10.34 -12.03-7.70-12.48 13.833,423,000 318,330AL 9.30 21.78 17.00 19.64 21.33
489,000 38,343AK 7.84

4,300,000 295,386AZ 6.87
-9.05-9.88 -8.930.69-1.06 25.082,094,000 335,720AR 16.03 17.09 15.34 25.91 24.96
7.03-17.28 -12.29-9.33-8.57 3.5422,904,000 2,419,935CA 10.57 19.14 19.90 27.85 22.86
1.96-6.08 -12.221.154.53 8.373,276,000 338,537CO 10.33 5.80 9.18 16.41 22.55

2,547,000 180,926CT 7.10
-14.03-6.0713,387,000 918,273FL 6.86 12.93 20.89

-7.77-12.15 -10.38-10.09-27.33 13.896,460,000 395,467GA 6.12 33.45 16.21 18.27 16.50
-27.36 -19.66-7.66-9.471,057,000 27,412ID 2.59 12.06 10.25 29.95 22.25

3.17-21.64-6.56 7.388,580,000 904,773IL 10.55 17.11 32.19
-6.85 -6.33-1.810.022,215,000 67,977IA 3.07 3.05 4.88 9.92 9.40

-1.71-7.95 -9.77-2.41-1.58 5.811,984,000 81,371KS 4.10 5.68 6.51 12.05 13.87
-16.615.309.313,184,000 521,657KY 16.38 7.07 11.08 32.99

-20.03-19.40 23.293,373,000 110,051LA 3.26 22.66
1,070,000 122,936ME 11.49
7,587,000 528,822MI 6.97

-22.90 -21.55-3.874,387,000 317,591MO 7.24 11.11 30.14 28.79
1,249,000 57,463NE 4.60

-11.85-31.18 -26.36-21.92-19.84 18.581,723,000 115,998NV 6.73 26.57 28.65 37.91 33.09
-14.46-11.721,375,000 109,318NM 7.95 19.67 22.41

-14.98-8.70 21.456,575,000 425,353NC 6.47 15.17
3.03-6.50 -5.84-4.29-5.10 2.38487,000 26,353ND 5.41 10.51 9.70 11.91 11.25
2.38-12.28 -6.911.001.27 5.558,624,000 684,206OH 7.93 6.66 6.93 20.21 14.84

-18.16-35.85 -30.90-20.02-18.99 27.532,580,000 241,670OK 9.37 28.36 29.39 45.22 40.27
2,665,000 374,404OR 14.05

8.72-7.55 0.712.085.17 2.369,526,000 1,055,780PA 11.08 5.91 9.00 18.63 10.37
-24.22-34.77 -26.05-17.08-19.09 29.973,295,000 189,348SC 5.75 24.84 22.83 40.52 31.80
-11.17-17.85 -15.24-10.49-10.18 17.364,590,000 284,200TN 6.19 16.37 16.68 24.04 21.43
-24.01-25.66 -26.46-19.06-21.33 28.4615,286,000 680,548TX 4.45 25.78 23.51 30.11 30.91

-13.02 -5.432.024,590,000 703,065WA 15.32 13.30 28.34 20.75
1,436,000 92,712WV 6.46

-3.67-12.01-16.82-6.81-6.3612,963,925156,318,000
Overall:

8.29 14.66 15.10 25.11 11.9720.30

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Republican Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

10.180.09 7.533.580.73 4.223,423,000 492,897AL 14.40 13.67 10.82 14.31 6.87
-10.311.21 8.574.75-0.67 31.65489,000 104,346AK 21.34 22.01 16.59 20.13 12.77
-0.716.66 3.575.116.00 14.544,300,000 594,688AZ 13.83 7.83 8.72 7.17 10.26
1.873.90 4.312.26 5.052,094,000 144,819AR 6.92 4.66 3.02 2.61

-1.19-4.11 -0.46-0.731.56 11.5722,904,000 2,377,053CA 10.38 8.82 11.11 14.49 10.84
4.694.82 5.896.126.30 7.743,276,000 407,110CO 12.43 6.13 6.31 7.61 6.54

0.032,547,000 122,321CT 4.80 4.77
2.474.55 0.671.76 7.2013,387,000 1,294,338FL 9.67 7.91 5.12 9.00
8.002.90 4.681.763.71 2.536,460,000 680,499GA 10.53 6.82 8.77 7.63 5.85

-1.040.18 -0.26-0.591.32 16.221,057,000 160,480ID 15.18 13.86 15.77 15.00 15.44
-0.910.00 0.14-2.25-0.01 9.568,580,000 742,268IL 8.65 8.66 10.90 8.65 8.51
3.292.78 2.403.21 8.594,631,000 550,369IN 11.88 8.67 9.10 9.48
5.652.63 -4.691.036.86 4.622,215,000 227,525IA 10.27 3.41 9.24 7.64 14.96

-0.99-0.15 1.710.986.37 17.321,984,000 324,053KS 16.33 9.96 15.35 16.48 14.62
8.404.10 2.663,184,000 352,275KY 11.06 6.96

-17.6920.573,373,000 97,238LA 2.88
6.966.19 2.624.255.45 5.321,070,000 131,407ME 12.28 6.83 8.03 6.09 9.66
6.766.24 5.625.725.77 7.067,587,000 1,048,384MI 13.82 8.05 8.10 7.58 8.20

7.12 5.202.715.584,387,000 579,648MO 13.21 7.63 10.50 6.09 8.01
-3.53-4.66 -1.961.56-8.61 17.151,249,000 170,090NE 13.62 22.23 12.06 18.28 15.58
1.39-0.53 -0.951.791.19 8.811,723,000 175,684NV 10.20 9.01 8.41 10.73 11.15
1.042.34 0.531.414.49 7.851,375,000 122,269NM 8.89 4.40 7.48 6.55 8.36
1.910.98-1.48 3.756,575,000 371,968NC 5.66 7.14 4.68

5.89 3.065.23487,000 66,505ND 13.66 8.43 7.77 10.60
0.55-0.45 -1.352.07-1.05 8.118,624,000 746,691OH 8.66 9.71 6.59 9.11 10.01
1.300.901.392.44 8.312,580,000 247,902OK 9.61 7.17 8.22 8.71

-2.252.66 -0.65-1.740.04 14.012,665,000 313,437OR 11.76 11.72 13.50 9.10 12.41
2.422.86 -2.033.162.77 6.589,526,000 857,142PA 9.00 6.23 5.84 6.14 11.03

7.30 3.442.304.973,295,000 422,251SC 12.81 7.84 10.51 5.51 9.37
4.91 -6.11-5.69581,000 83,817SD 14.43 20.12 9.52 20.54

10.986.24 3.702.884.85 4.724,590,000 720,804TN 15.70 10.85 12.82 9.46 12.00
2.165.10 5.125.185.11 7.5515,286,000 1,484,542TX 9.71 4.60 4.53 4.61 4.59

1,817,000 192,417UT 10.59
3.24 1.495.184,590,000 722,228WA 15.73 10.55 12.49 14.24

-0.98-1.96-1.86-2.00 4.701,436,000 53,428WV 3.72 5.72 5.58 5.68

2.051.281.871.702.3417,182,893163,347,000
Overall:

10.52 8.18 8.82 8.64 8.469.24

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Republican Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1986 - 1970
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1986

Points Points
+/-10-82

1982
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-78

1978

Points
+/-10-70% VAP

Points
+/-10-74% VAP

1974 1970

Turnout

 

+/-10-86
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

13.4113.233,423,000 492,897AL 14.40 1.17 0.99
-1.62-11.46 -6.98-7.14-6.62 22.96489,000 104,346AK 21.34 27.96 28.48 32.80 28.32

7.15 3.305.043.924,300,000 594,688AZ 13.83 9.91 8.79 6.68 10.53
1.796.606.105.59 5.132,094,000 144,819AR 6.92 1.33 0.82 0.32

-6.37-6.51 -3.11-3.81-1.58 16.7522,904,000 2,377,053CA 10.38 11.96 14.19 16.89 13.49
4.73 3.044.053,276,000 407,110CO 12.43 8.38 7.70 9.39

-2.180.75 6.982,547,000 122,321CT 4.80 4.05
1.473.79 4.654.633.05 8.2013,387,000 1,294,338FL 9.67 6.62 5.04 5.88 5.02
6.879.80 9.078.988.71 3.666,460,000 680,499GA 10.53 1.82 1.55 0.73 1.46

-4.30-4.61 3.03-0.38 19.481,057,000 160,480ID 15.18 15.56 19.79 12.15
-1.762.47 1.780.952.39 10.418,580,000 742,268IL 8.65 6.26 7.70 6.18 6.87

4,631,000 550,369IN 11.88
2.58 3.522,215,000 227,525IA 10.27 7.69 6.75

-0.713.04 3.142.580.56 17.041,984,000 324,053KS 16.33 15.77 13.75 13.29 13.19
9.85 9.279.493,184,000 352,275KY 11.06 1.57 1.21 1.79

-15.413,373,000 97,238LA 2.88 18.29
-1.422.59 -1.551.88-1.22 13.701,070,000 131,407ME 12.28 13.50 10.40 9.69 13.83
2.927.203.874.96 10.907,587,000 1,048,384MI 13.82 8.86 9.95 6.62
5.298.135.005.87 7.924,387,000 579,648MO 13.21 7.34 8.21 5.08

-7.97-4.52-2.95-3.46 21.591,249,000 170,090NE 13.62 17.08 16.57 18.14
-1.930.79 0.25-0.820.81 12.131,723,000 175,684NV 10.20 9.39 11.02 9.41 9.95
-1.253.06 1.741.60-0.34 10.141,375,000 122,269NM 8.89 9.23 7.29 5.83 7.15

3.051.176,575,000 371,968NC 5.66 4.49 2.61
487,000 66,505ND 13.66

-6.090.89 0.08-0.10-0.68 14.758,624,000 746,691OH 8.66 9.34 8.76 7.77 8.58
4.39 1.554.372.472,580,000 247,902OK 9.61 7.14 5.24 5.22 8.06

-7.37-2.26 -3.28-1.50-3.31 19.132,665,000 313,437OR 11.76 15.07 13.26 14.02 15.04
-2.76 0.502.549,526,000 857,142PA 9.00 6.46 11.76 8.50
11.66 10.9211.8810.653,295,000 422,251SC 12.81 2.16 0.93 1.15 1.89

-7.18-4.94 -6.77-9.32 21.61581,000 83,817SD 14.43 23.75 19.37 21.20
5.427.17 7.049.008.94 10.284,590,000 720,804TN 15.70 6.76 6.70 8.53 8.66
8.037.96 8.857.024.58 1.6815,286,000 1,484,542TX 9.71 5.13 2.69 1.75 0.86

1,817,000 192,417UT 10.59
11.398.9210.476.07 4.344,590,000 722,228WA 15.73 9.66 5.26 6.81

-3.72-2.901,436,000 53,428WV 3.72 6.62 7.44

-0.413.092.142.372.5917,182,893163,347,000
Overall:

10.52 7.93 8.15 8.38 10.937.43

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Republican Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1966 - 1950
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1966

Points Points
+/-10-62

1962
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-58

1958

Points
+/-10-50% VAP

Points
+/-10-54% VAP

1954 1950

Turnout

 

+/-10-66
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

3,423,000 492,897AL 14.40
9.499.38489,000 104,346AK 21.34 11.96 11.85
5.074.524,300,000 594,688AZ 13.83 9.31 8.76

6.505.142,094,000 144,819AR 6.92 1.78 0.42
-8.87-9.77-9.5022,904,000 2,377,053CA 10.38 19.88 20.15 19.25

2.772.06 9.663,276,000 407,110CO 12.43 10.37
2,547,000 122,321CT 4.80

8.096.4113,387,000 1,294,338FL 9.67 3.26 1.58
6,460,000 680,499GA 10.53

-3.53-2.33-6.81 18.711,057,000 160,480ID 15.18 21.99 17.51
-4.13-4.98-1.61 12.788,580,000 742,268IL 8.65 10.26 13.63

4,631,000 550,369IN 11.88
-6.91-1.73-1.64-0.03 17.182,215,000 227,525IA 10.27 10.30 11.91 12.00
-2.242.621.531.36 18.571,984,000 324,053KS 16.33 14.97 14.80 13.71
8.518.697.59 2.553,184,000 352,275KY 11.06 3.47 2.37

3,373,000 97,238LA 2.88
-5.99-3.791,070,000 131,407ME 12.28 16.07 18.27

7,587,000 1,048,384MI 13.82
4.188.046.64 9.034,387,000 579,648MO 13.21 6.57 5.17

-0.29-4.25-6.701,249,000 170,090NE 13.62 20.32 17.87 13.91
-4.78-2.79-3.75 14.981,723,000 175,684NV 10.20 13.95 12.99
4.854.582.41 4.041,375,000 122,269NM 8.89 6.48 4.31

3.706,575,000 371,968NC 5.66 1.96
-24.96-16.06-7.33 38.62487,000 66,505ND 13.66 20.99 29.72
-1.75-0.98-1.21-1.97 10.418,624,000 746,691OH 8.66 10.63 9.87 9.64
5.595.435.343.42 4.022,580,000 247,902OK 9.61 6.19 4.27 4.18

-8.66-7.55-7.992,665,000 313,437OR 11.76 19.75 19.31 20.42
-11.94-6.26-4.50-5.85 20.949,526,000 857,142PA 9.00 14.85 13.50 15.26

3,295,000 422,251SC 12.81
-11.36-6.28-3.35-6.59 25.79581,000 83,817SD 14.43 21.02 17.78 20.71

14.209.144,590,000 720,804TN 15.70 6.56 1.50
7.6715,286,000 1,484,542TX 9.71 2.04

-2.17-2.60-14.28 12.761,817,000 192,417UT 10.59 24.87 13.19
-0.543.34 16.274,590,000 722,228WA 15.73 12.39

-5.331,436,000 53,428WV 3.72 9.05

-3.338.94-2.37-1.24-1.9517,182,893163,347,000
Overall:

10.52 12.47 11.76 12.89 13.851.58

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Other Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-0.53 -0.87-0.13489,000 5,456AK 1.12 1.25 1.65 1.99
0.07 -0.070.044,300,000 5,288AZ 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.19

-0.69 0.07-0.0622,904,000 83,541CA 0.36 0.42 1.05 0.29
0.058,580,000 5,161IL 0.06 0.01

3,373,000 2,479LA 0.07
0.05 0.060.044,387,000 5,413MO 0.12 0.08 0.07 0.06
0.04487,000 548ND 0.11 0.07

8,624,000 5,331OH 0.06
0.10 0.164,590,000 22,867WA 0.50 0.40 0.34

1,436,000 226WV 0.02

0.00-0.05-0.35-0.110.00136,31059,170,000
Overall:

0.23 0.00 0.34 0.58 0.000.28

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Republican Highest Statewide Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 1946 - 1930
Primary Election Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 1946

Points Points
+/-10-42

1942
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-38

1938

Points
+/-10-30% VAP

Points
+/-10-34% VAP

1934 1930

Turnout

 

+/-10-46
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

3,423,000 492,897AL 14.40
489,000 104,346AK 21.34

4,300,000 594,688AZ 13.83
2,094,000 144,819AR 6.92

-21.76-7.49 -11.99-3.20-3.86 32.1422,904,000 2,377,053CA 10.38 14.24 13.58 17.87 22.37
-7.183.13 2.355.737.33 19.613,276,000 407,110CO 12.43 5.10 6.70 9.30 10.08

2,547,000 122,321CT 4.80
13,387,000 1,294,338FL 9.67
6,460,000 680,499GA 10.53

4.70 2.445.263.531,057,000 160,480ID 15.18 11.65 9.92 10.48 12.74
-23.14-5.14-7.72 31.798,580,000 742,268IL 8.65 16.37 13.79

4,631,000 550,369IN 11.88
-21.44-5.99 -12.06-4.20-3.14 31.712,215,000 227,525IA 10.27 13.41 14.47 16.26 22.33
-9.92-6.26 -9.831.192.25 26.251,984,000 324,053KS 16.33 14.08 15.14 22.59 26.16

7.338.517.943,184,000 352,275KY 11.06 3.12 2.55 3.73
3,373,000 97,238LA 2.88
1,070,000 131,407ME 12.28
7,587,000 1,048,384MI 13.82

5.12 1.554.774,387,000 579,648MO 13.21 8.44 8.09 11.66
1,249,000 170,090NE 13.62

-17.66-27.47 -9.88-15.61 27.861,723,000 175,684NV 10.20 25.81 37.67 20.08
5.303.911,375,000 122,269NM 8.89 4.98 3.59

3.212.456,575,000 371,968NC 5.66
-38.16-37.16 -44.17-14.74-21.31 51.82487,000 66,505ND 13.66 34.97 28.40 50.82 57.83
-2.38-4.83 -6.571.031.70 11.048,624,000 746,691OH 8.66 6.96 7.63 13.49 15.23
3.465.61 4.196.926.59 6.152,580,000 247,902OK 9.61 3.02 2.69 4.00 5.42

2,665,000 313,437OR 11.76
-20.34-11.77 -12.99-6.07-5.39 29.349,526,000 857,142PA 9.00 14.39 15.07 20.77 21.99

3,295,000 422,251SC 12.81
-17.76-14.35 -12.23-7.67-4.20 32.19581,000 83,817SD 14.43 18.63 22.10 28.78 26.66

13.934,590,000 720,804TN 15.70 1.77
9.389.31 0.3315,286,000 1,484,542TX 9.71 0.40

1.544.921,817,000 192,417UT 10.59 5.67 9.05
2.86 2.772.594,590,000 722,228WA 15.73 13.14 12.87 12.96

1,436,000 53,428WV 3.72

-11.16-5.94-4.81-1.89-0.1117,182,893163,347,000
Overall:

10.52 10.63 12.41 15.33 21.6816.46

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Total Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
U.S. Senate - Primary Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

3,423,000 745,523AL 21.78
-9.242.374.29 37.53489,000 138,317AK 28.29 24.00 25.92

11.21 3.737.764,300,000 893,713AZ 20.78 13.02 9.57 17.05
3.372,094,000 480,539AR 22.95 19.58

-8.58 -0.922.4222,904,000 4,837,518CA 21.12 18.70 29.70 22.04
6.6910.0612.63 16.073,276,000 745,647CO 22.76 10.13 12.70

13,387,000 2,182,715FL 16.30
0.72-2.146,460,000 910,674GA 14.10 16.24 13.38

-5.500.07-0.740.58 23.011,057,000 185,047ID 17.51 16.93 18.25 17.44
2.59-1.458,580,000 1,652,202IL 19.26 20.71 16.67

-2.281.04-0.90 14.432,215,000 269,116IA 12.15 13.05 11.11
-5.251.58 25.681,984,000 405,424KS 20.43 18.85
13.381.24 14.073,184,000 873,932KY 27.45 26.21

-41.0647.283,373,000 209,768LA 6.22
6.96 -0.93-0.654.754,387,000 902,652MO 20.58 15.83 21.23 13.62 21.51

0.371,723,000 291,682NV 16.93 16.56
-5.55-2.09-5.71 17.686,575,000 797,321NC 12.13 17.84 14.22

2.14 -5.61-1.33487,000 93,406ND 19.18 20.51 17.04 24.79
-1.65 -5.85-2.378,624,000 1,353,770OH 15.70 18.07 17.35 21.55

-8.122,580,000 489,572OK 18.98 27.10
-2.131.49-1.91 26.022,665,000 636,612OR 23.89 25.80 22.40

8.37 2.775.819,526,000 1,880,525PA 19.74 13.93 11.37 16.97
3,295,000 582,483SC 17.68

5.44 6.586.674,590,000 1,448,160WA 31.55 24.88 26.11 24.97
-12.09-11.77-11.09-8.61 22.281,436,000 146,366WV 10.19 18.80 21.28 21.96

-4.23-2.33-0.380.391.2723,152,684122,614,000
Overall:

18.88 17.61 18.49 19.27 23.1121.21

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Democratic Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
U.S. Senate - Primary Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-14.66-4.30 22.403,423,000 264,935AL 7.74 12.04
-0.041.70-0.48 5.88489,000 28,557AK 5.84 6.32 4.14

3.71 -1.971.384,300,000 293,737AZ 6.83 5.45 3.12 8.80
-0.682,094,000 335,720AR 16.03 16.71
-3.61 -1.02-0.9522,904,000 2,419,935CA 10.57 11.52 14.18 11.59

2.005.246.51 8.333,276,000 338,537CO 10.33 3.82 5.09
-0.7013,387,000 918,273FL 6.86 7.56

-2.04-2.356,460,000 352,385GA 5.45 7.80 7.49
-4.47-0.32-1.71-0.75 6.791,057,000 24,567ID 2.32 3.07 4.03 2.64

2.54-0.368,580,000 904,773IL 10.55 10.91 8.01
-6.74-0.98-0.83 9.812,215,000 67,977IA 3.07 3.90 4.05
-4.38-1.16 8.481,984,000 81,371KS 4.10 5.26
4.97-2.881.21 11.413,184,000 521,657KY 16.38 15.17 19.26

-23.4526.713,373,000 110,051LA 3.26
-0.22 -6.20-3.42-0.964,387,000 317,591MO 7.24 8.20 10.66 7.46 13.44

-0.821,723,000 115,998NV 6.73 7.55
-7.46-3.07-4.24 13.936,575,000 425,353NC 6.47 10.71 9.54

-3.79 -8.78-6.67487,000 26,353ND 5.41 12.08 9.20 14.19
-0.32 -3.60-0.868,624,000 684,206OH 7.93 8.79 8.25 11.53

-13.83-1.38 -9.09-4.46 23.202,580,000 241,670OK 9.37 13.83 10.75 18.46
1.650.820.76 12.332,665,000 372,571OR 13.98 13.22 13.16

5.85 3.173.159,526,000 1,055,780PA 11.08 7.93 5.23 7.91
3,295,000 170,215SC 5.17

2.10 4.930.994,590,000 703,065WA 15.32 14.33 13.22 10.39
-11.12-9.83-9.24-6.61 17.581,436,000 92,712WV 6.46 13.07 15.70 16.29

-6.55-1.82-0.86-1.38-0.9910,867,989122,614,000
Overall:

8.86 9.85 10.24 9.73 15.4110.68

2010 primary voter data research complied by: Curtis Gans, Director of the Center for the Study of the American Electorate, 
American University's School of Public Affairs. http://www.american.edu 



Republican Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
U.S. Senate - Primary Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

3,423,000 480,588AL 14.04
-10.311.214.75 31.65489,000 104,346AK 21.34 16.59 20.13

7.43 5.776.264,300,000 594,688AZ 13.83 7.57 6.40 8.06
4.052.272,094,000 144,819AR 6.92 4.65 2.87

-4.30 0.023.0122,904,000 2,334,042CA 10.19 7.18 14.49 10.17
4.694.826.12 7.743,276,000 407,110CO 12.43 6.31 7.61

0.462,547,000 122,321CT 4.80 4.34
4.331.7413,387,000 1,264,442FL 9.45 7.71 5.12
2.750.216,460,000 558,289GA 8.64 8.43 5.89

-1.040.381.081.32 16.221,057,000 160,480ID 15.18 13.86 14.10 14.80
0.00-1.158,580,000 742,268IL 8.65 9.80 8.65

3.292.78 2.403.21 8.594,631,000 550,369IN 11.88 8.67 9.10 9.48
4.462.02-0.06 4.622,215,000 201,139IA 9.08 9.14 7.06

-0.872.741.78 17.201,984,000 324,053KS 16.33 14.55 13.59
8.404.10 2.663,184,000 352,275KY 11.06 6.96

-17.6920.573,373,000 97,238LA 2.88
7.12 5.202.715.584,387,000 579,648MO 13.21 7.63 10.50 6.09 8.01

-0.40 -0.881.201,723,000 175,684NV 10.20 9.00 10.60 11.08
1.910.98-1.48 3.756,575,000 371,968NC 5.66 7.14 4.68

5.89 3.065.23487,000 66,505ND 13.66 8.43 7.77 10.60
-1.37 -2.27-1.548,624,000 667,347OH 7.74 9.28 9.11 10.01

0.972,580,000 247,902OK 9.61 8.64
-3.790.81-2.67 13.702,665,000 264,041OR 9.91 12.58 9.10

2.52 -0.402.679,526,000 824,745PA 8.66 5.99 6.14 9.06
7.133,295,000 412,268SC 12.51 5.38

1,817,000 192,417UT 10.59
3.24 1.495.184,590,000 722,228WA 15.73 10.55 12.49 14.24

-0.98-1.96-1.86-2.00 4.701,436,000 53,428WV 3.72 5.72 5.58 5.68

0.530.341.140.772.0813,016,648131,609,000
Overall:

9.89 7.81 9.12 8.75 9.369.55
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Total Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Governor - Primary Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-5.53-1.74 -5.92-0.29-3.84 29.233,423,000 811,227AL 23.70 27.54 23.99 25.44 29.62
-7.473.50 0.724.67-3.74 37.43489,000 146,519AK 29.96 33.70 25.29 26.46 29.24
-3.7710.07 1.175.566.96 24.434,300,000 888,405AZ 20.66 13.70 15.10 10.59 19.49
-4.58-9.02 -2.01-0.890.84 25.7722,904,000 4,854,462CA 21.19 20.35 22.08 30.21 23.20

-0.022,547,000 301,097CT 11.82 11.84
-2.59-1.171.38 18.7713,387,000 2,165,673FL 16.18 14.80 17.35
-8.380.16 1.760.421.99 25.046,460,000 1,075,966GA 16.66 14.67 16.24 16.50 14.90

-0.60 -5.38-2.440.641,057,000 185,698ID 17.57 16.93 20.01 18.17 22.95
-0.14 -8.19-0.06-4.092,215,000 286,352IA 12.93 17.02 12.99 13.07 21.12

11.8312.92 3.318.2611.76 11.941,070,000 254,343ME 23.77 12.01 15.51 10.85 20.46
8.182.83 2.76-1.855.74 12.617,587,000 1,577,206MI 20.79 15.05 22.64 17.96 18.03

-13.22-9.02 -7.191.15-10.01 31.441,249,000 227,553NE 18.22 28.23 17.07 27.24 25.41
-8.57-4.52 -9.11-2.384.61 25.411,375,000 231,587NM 16.84 12.23 19.22 21.36 25.95
-2.33-0.40 -1.803.86-3.10 18.368,624,000 1,382,798OH 16.03 19.13 12.17 16.43 17.83

-16.90-12.18-6.99-2.34 32.132,580,000 392,857OK 15.23 17.57 22.22 27.41
-0.453.49 0.54-2.071.64 26.262,665,000 687,841OR 25.81 24.17 27.88 22.32 25.27
1.706.24 -5.88-1.874.24 15.759,526,000 1,662,138PA 17.45 13.21 19.32 11.21 23.33

-0.466.333,295,000 611,599SC 18.56 12.23 19.02
4.005.15 -3.98-3.194.64 17.904,590,000 1,005,004TN 21.90 17.26 25.09 16.75 25.88

-6.511.022.306.05 20.6715,286,000 2,165,090TX 14.16 8.11 11.86 13.14

-3.11-1.79-2.12-0.362.0920,913,415114,629,000
Overall:

18.24 16.15 18.60 20.36 21.3620.04
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Democratic Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Governor - Primary Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

-15.71-1.83 -13.45-3.87-4.57 25.013,423,000 318,330AL 9.30 13.87 13.17 11.13 22.75
-9.57-2.76 -6.650.38-3.85 17.41489,000 38,343AK 7.84 11.69 7.46 10.60 14.49
-3.023.50 -2.190.571.00 9.894,300,000 295,386AZ 6.87 5.87 6.30 3.37 9.06
-3.74-7.80 -1.61-0.09-1.07 14.2022,904,000 2,395,286CA 10.46 11.53 10.55 18.26 12.07
1.680.04-3.62 5.422,547,000 180,926CT 7.10 10.72 7.06

-5.06-1.84-5.26-0.37 11.5713,387,000 871,335FL 6.51 6.88 11.77 8.35
-16.39-2.75 -2.93-1.34-1.73 22.516,460,000 395,467GA 6.12 7.85 7.46 8.87 9.05

-0.57 -4.92-1.54-0.491,057,000 27,412ID 2.59 3.08 4.13 3.16 7.51
-2.76 -3.51-1.07-10.952,215,000 58,827IA 2.66 13.61 3.73 5.42 6.17

4.876.73 0.694.186.31 6.621,070,000 122,936ME 11.49 5.18 7.31 4.76 10.80
1.42-3.41 -3.06-7.57-0.22 5.557,587,000 528,822MI 6.97 7.19 14.54 10.38 10.03

-10.07-4.36 -5.22-0.41-1.40 14.671,249,000 57,463NE 4.60 6.00 5.01 8.96 9.82
-9.61-6.79 -9.64-3.79-0.25 17.561,375,000 109,318NM 7.95 8.20 11.74 14.74 17.59
-2.94-0.73 -1.261.73-2.10 10.258,624,000 630,776OH 7.31 9.41 5.58 8.04 8.57

-18.17-5.95 -13.05-8.34-4.75 23.822,580,000 145,788OK 5.65 10.40 13.99 11.60 18.70
1.800.96 1.19-0.331.60 12.252,665,000 374,404OR 14.05 12.45 14.38 13.09 12.86

-0.722.75 -3.84-5.021.46 9.179,526,000 804,996PA 8.45 6.99 13.47 5.70 12.29
-1.85-3.901.36 7.603,295,000 189,348SC 5.75 4.39 9.65
-6.99-1.09 -7.69-6.42-3.82 13.184,590,000 284,200TN 6.19 10.01 12.61 7.28 13.88
-8.67-4.10-2.880.94 13.1215,286,000 680,548TX 4.45 3.51 7.33 8.55

-5.24-3.42-3.56-2.68-0.858,509,911114,629,000
Overall:

7.42 8.28 10.11 10.98 12.6710.84
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Republican Turnout as a Percentage of  VAP - Burnham  2010 vs 2006 - 1990
Governor - Primary Races

2010 VAP
2010

ST

2010 2006

Points Points
+/-10-02

2002
% VAP % VAP

Points
+/-10-98

1998

Points
+/-10-90% VAP

Points
+/-10-94% VAP

1994 1990

Turnout

 

+/-10-06
Voted Voted Voted Voted

% VAP
Voted

% VAP
Voted

10.180.09 7.533.580.73 4.223,423,000 492,897AL 14.40 13.67 10.82 14.31 6.87
1.006.41 8.244.44-1.00 20.01489,000 102,720AK 21.01 22.01 16.57 14.60 12.77

-0.876.50 3.414.955.84 14.544,300,000 587,758AZ 13.67 7.83 8.72 7.17 10.26
-1.19-0.52 -0.46-0.731.56 11.5722,904,000 2,377,053CA 10.38 8.82 11.11 10.90 10.84

4.41 5.305.555.713,276,000 387,769CO 11.84 6.13 6.29 7.43 6.54
-0.052,547,000 120,171CT 4.72 4.77

2.470.671.76 7.2013,387,000 1,294,338FL 9.67 7.91 9.00
8.002.90 4.681.763.71 2.536,460,000 680,499GA 10.53 6.82 8.77 7.63 5.85
0.19-0.02 -0.46-0.791.12 14.791,057,000 158,286ID 14.98 13.86 15.77 15.00 15.44

2.63 -4.691.036.862,215,000 227,525IA 10.27 3.41 9.24 7.64 14.96
-1.36-0.52 1.340.616.00 17.321,984,000 316,738KS 15.96 9.96 15.35 16.48 14.62
6.966.19 2.624.255.45 5.321,070,000 131,407ME 12.28 6.83 8.03 6.09 9.66
6.766.24 5.815.725.95 7.067,587,000 1,048,384MI 13.82 7.87 8.10 7.58 8.01

-3.14-4.66 -1.961.56-8.61 16.761,249,000 170,090NE 13.62 22.23 12.06 18.28 15.58
1.042.34 0.531.414.86 7.851,375,000 122,269NM 8.89 4.03 7.48 6.55 8.36
0.550.28 -0.602.07-1.05 8.118,624,000 746,691OH 8.66 9.71 6.59 8.38 9.26
1.270.871.362.41 8.312,580,000 247,069OK 9.58 7.17 8.22 8.71

-2.252.95 -0.65-1.740.04 14.012,665,000 313,437OR 11.76 11.72 13.50 8.81 12.41
2.423.50 -2.033.162.77 6.589,526,000 857,142PA 9.00 6.23 5.84 5.50 11.03

7.30 3.442.304.973,295,000 422,251SC 12.81 7.84 10.51 5.51 9.37
-6.11-5.69581,000 83,817SD 14.43 20.12 20.54

10.986.24 3.703.228.45 4.724,590,000 720,804TN 15.70 7.25 12.48 9.46 12.00
2.165.125.185.11 7.5515,286,000 1,484,542TX 9.71 4.60 4.53 4.59

2.301.651.802.082.9513,093,657120,470,000
Overall:

10.87 7.91 8.79 9.07 8.579.21
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 NOTES 
 
 
1. What is Turnout: Turnout should be a simple calculation in which the numerator is the number 
of votes cast and the denominator is the number of citizens eligible to vote. But because of various 
anomalies in election statistics, some of which are outlined in detail below, this calculation is more 
complicated. By common usage, the numerator in every presidential election year is the vote for 
president (even though that tally is usually about one percentage point lower than the actual number 
of citizens who go to the polls. It is lower because many states, although an ever-diminishing 
number, do not keep records of all those who go to the polls, the total ballots cast). In midterm 
elections, the numerator is the total of votes for the statewide race in each state that draws the 
highest number of votes and the aggregate total of votes for U.S. House of Representatives in those 
states that do not have statewide races. (This total tends to be between 1 and 1.5 percent lower than 
the actual total ballots cast but is used for the same reasonsCthat many states do not compile total 
ballots cast figures.) In this primary report, only the turnout for statewide primaries B for U.S. 
Senator and governor B are used 
 
Turnout is NOT the percentage of those registered who voted. There are three basic reasons for 
this: 1) Using registration as a denominator does not account for the whole of the electorate, 
including those who are not registered. Thus, it gives a false picture of true citizen engagement. 2) 
Changes in registration law can dramatically affect the figures. If the nation adopts, as it did, a 
registration law that provides for national mail registration, registration at motor vehicle bureaus, 
and at social service agencies, registration will go up but turnout of those registered will decline 
artificially by a greater amount than it does when using the entire eligible electorate as a 
denominator. 3) Registration figures are subject to the fluctuations of election administration. If a 
state conducts a thorough purge of its registration lists close to election, its registration figures will 
be lower and thus its percentage of registered voting will be higher. But if registration lists are not so 
purged, as is the case in many states, the figures for registration will be higher and the turnout based 
on these inflated registration figures will be lower. Consider how distorted a turnout percentage 
using registration as a base would be in a state such as Alaska, where because of a lack of regular list 
cleaning and potential flaws with the Census Bureau=s estimates of the state=s eligible population, 
registration figures are regularly in excess of 100 percent of the eligible vote. 
 
2. The Eligible VoteCThe Denominator for Determining Turnout: The eligible vote in this 
report is the number of people residing in the United States who are 18 years of age or over, minus 
the number of noncitizens residing in the United States who are 18 years of age and over as of 
November 1. It is an interpolated figure from the 2000 Census, based on the methodology outlined 
below. 
 
For years, CSAE and every other reputable organization working in this field had used the Census 
Bureau=s estimates of November age-eligible population (VAP) to determine turnout. That figure 
came under legitimate criticism because it included noncitizens; convicted felons (in most states) 
and, in some states, ex-felons; citizens who have moved in the election year and people deemed 
mentally incompetent in institutions who could not vote and did not include citizens residing in 
other countries, citizens naturalized during the election year and the citizen portion of the Census= 
undercount,  all of whom could vote but were not part of the VAP estimate. The Census Bureau 
has ceased providing its VAP estimates. (It should be noted that 2000 was an exception to the more 
customary undercount.)  
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For years also, Dr. Walter Dean Burnham, professor emeritus at the University of Texas at Austin, 
has been producing a denominator of age-eligible citizens (age-eligible population minus age-eligible 
noncitizens, interpolated by state and nation from and between decennial censuses). After some 
study of this matter, CSAE has come to believe that this denominator is the best for determining 
turnout, subject to the caveat below. It has come to this belief because of two factors:  
 

1. Available data: One does not determine turnout simply for any given year but also as an 
historical comparison with previous years. Data for several of the issues involving the 
inadequacy of the age-eligible population (VAP) figures are either simply not available, not 
available in a timely manner, not available over a given period of history, or not allocatable to 
the states. Data on convicted and incarcerated felons are only available since 1915. State laws 
on whether convicted felons and ex-felons can vote are changing and have changed over 
time and there is no scholarly account of those laws and their application over time. There is 
no accurate set of figures on those deemed mentally incompetent. The number of American 
citizens residing abroad is ascertainable but the number of age-eligible has to be estimated 
and while it is possible to allocate those who are in the military and in government jobs to 
the states from whence they came and claim residence, there is no way to similarly allicate 
those who are in neither of those occupations. Naturalization figures and figures regarding 
citizen moving residences come in too late, often a year or two after the election year, to be 
usable in any current population accounting. And while any given Census undercount can be 
allocated by state, one can only estimate how much of that undercount is of citizens as 
opposed to noncitizens. 
 
2. The balance of the figures: In studying this statistical problem, CSAE has found that the 
most important issue is that of noncitizens. If one wants to have a relatively accurate picture 
of turnout, one must eliminate the noncitizens from the age-eligible population. On the 
other hand, the other adjustments to the denominator would not substantially differ from 
the denominator of citizen age-eligible population. In pursuing its inquiry into this topic, 
CSAE found that the factors which would lower the denominatorCfelons, ex-felons, and 
people deemed mentally incompetent who can=t voteCare roughly equal to two of the 
factors which would increase the denominatorCcitizens living in other countries and 
naturalization who could vote. If one added a ballpark figure for the number of citizens in 
the undercount who could vote, the factors in those years of an undercount, other than 
noncitizens, which would increase the denominator exceeds those that would reduce it. 
 
The one caveat in adopting the Burnham methodology lock, stock, and barrel is that 
Burnham interpolates from census to census. These censuses are accurate as of April 1 of 
each decennial year for all of the past 50 years. (In prior years, census results captured the 
population as of varying months.) In order to have more accurate figures for November, 
CSAE has, using the same methodology, projected citizen population to November. 
 
For this report, CSAE uses the April to April figures as a denominator for primary turnout. 
When it issues its subsequent reports on registration and on general election turnout it will 
use the November interpolation.. 
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METHODOLOGY 

 
Since the decennial census population figures are accurate as of April 1 in each census year, the VAP 
Burnham dataset calculates the difference in the required census figures between a base census year 
and the same figures as reported in the following census.  To estimate the voting age population for 
the years between the censuses, the difference between them is simply multiplied by the number of 
months that have passed beyond April 1 of the base year and then added to the base year figure.  
For example, to arrive at the April 1, 1992, voting age population, the difference between the April 
1, 1990, census population and the April 1, 2000, census population is multiplied by 24/120ths (for 
the 24 out of 120 months between the census counts) and added to the April 1, 1990, figure. 
 
The process for arriving at the CSAE November eligible figures is the same, except that the data are 
projected forward to November instead of April.  To accomplish this, the multiplier is simply 
changed to the number of months that have passed since April of the base census year.  For 
instance, to calculate the November 1996 voting age population, the difference between April 1, 
1990, and April 1, 2000, is multiplied by 79/120ths and added to the April 1, 1990, count.  The 
same interpolation process is applied to the decennial census counts of noncitizens of voting age in 
each state.  Once estimates of the total voting age population and the non-citizen voting age 
population for each state have been calculated, the noncitizen figure is simply subtracted from the 
total to arrive at the appropriate figure. 
 
Since the last decennial census occurred in 2000, it is necessary to project the figures forward to 
arrive at the voting age population for 2002 and 2004.  To accomplish this, the difference between 
the 1990 and 2000 decennial censuses is used to establish a rate of growth.  This rate of growth is 
then used to project forward based on the number of months passed since April 1990 out of the 120 
months between the censuses.  For instance, to obtain the voting age population for April 2004, the 
difference between April 1, 1990, and April 1, 2000, is multiplied by 168/120 and added to the April 
1, 1990, total. 
 
3. The votes that are presented in this 2010 preliminary primary report are final and official and 
certified by each state=s highest election officer with the exception of the votes from Alaska, 
Arizona, Florida, Louisiana and West Virginia which are final, but unofficial. They include all 
statewide primaries which were held prior to September 1. 
 
4. Report Comparisons: Because of the substantial differential in turnout levels for presidential 
and mid-term elections, all comparisons in this report are between mid-term elections. Three other 
notes of import: a. In states in which there are more than one statewide contest, the race selected for 
ascertaining the highest statewide overall and partisan turnout is the one which draws the highest 
overall turnout B even if the votes for one party or another in the election which is not used  are 
greater than in the one used for comparison. b. the charts for total turnout B for the various races 
and the highest in each state include only those states which had statewide primaries in both parties; 
and c. the total turnout figures for the offices and highest statewide totals include votes for other 
parties, but there will be in this report no separate chart for the votes cast for non-major party 
candidates because their numbers are too small. 
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6. Culpability: The analysis contained in this report has been done by Curtis Gans, CSAE=s 
director, who is solely responsible for any and all errors contained within. 
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